

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF  
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Integrate  
and Refine Procurement Policies and  
Consider Long-Term Procurement Plans.

Rulemaking 10-05-006  
(Filed May 6, 2010)

**THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES' OPENING BRIEF  
ON TRACK I AND TRACK III ISSUES**

**[PUBLIC VERSION]**

KAREN PAULL  
CHARLYN HOOK  
Attorneys for  
the Division of Ratepayer Advocates  
California Public Utilities Commission  
505 Van Ness Ave.  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Phone: (415) 703-2630  
Fax: (415) 703-4322  
Email: [Karen.Paull@cpuc.ca.gov](mailto:Karen.Paull@cpuc.ca.gov)

DAVID PECK  
JORDAN PARRILLO  
Analysts for  
the Division of Ratepayer Advocates  
California Public Utilities Commission  
505 Van Ness Ave.  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Phone: (415) 703-1213

September 16, 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS.....	1
II. TRACK I ISSUES.....	3
A. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	3
B. SDG&E’S REQUEST FOR PROCUREMENT AUTHORITY FOR NEW GENERATION SHOULD BE DENIED .....	3
1. SDG&E Has No Need For Additional Capacity During the Planning Period.....	4
2. SDG&E’s Need Showing Is Based on Faulty and Unsupported Assumptions.....	6
3. SDG&E’s Request For A “Cushion” Over and Above its Asserted Need Is Unsupported.....	9
4. Setting the Record Straight About Resources That Have Come on Line Recently	9
C. CALPINE’S PROPOSAL LACKS EVIDENTIARY SUPPORT .....	10
III. TRACK III ISSUES .....	12
A. GHG PROCUREMENT PLANS .....	12
1. The Commission Could Issue a Decision on GHG Procurement in Early 2012..	13
2. The GHG Procurement Plans Should Address Some Additional Issues.....	14
3. An Analysis That Captures the Effects of Reducing GHG Emissions Is Needed for Procurement Planning Purposes.....	16
4. The Proposed Upfront Standards Are Reasonable With One Change.....	17
5. Risk Management/Hedging .....	20
6. DRA Supports Limited Use of Offsets as A Cost Containment Measure.....	22
7. The Commission Should Review GHG Procurement After the First Year to Determine Whether Upfront Standards Should Be Modified.....	24
8. Market-Sensitive Information Should Be Protected.....	24
B. THE COMMISSION SHOULD NOT ADOPT STAFF’S PROPOSAL TO IMPOSE A ONE- YEAR LIMIT ON CONTRACTS WITH ONCE THROUGH COOLING FACILITIES.....	25
C. PROCUREMENT OVERSIGHT RULES .....	27
1. The Commission Should Adopt DRA’s Proposal to Eliminate Conflicts of Interest for Independent Evaluators.....	27
2. Utility Owned Generation <i>Can</i> be Compared with Independently Owned Generation and <i>Should</i> Be Tested by the Competitive Solicitation Process .....	29
D. THE COMMISSION SHOULD REJECT SCE’S REQUEST FOR A NEW PROCEEDING TO CONSIDER A CAISO-RUN CAPACITY MARKET.....	34
IV. CONCLUSION.....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CPUC Decisions**

D.11-04-030.....31  
D.11-03-036.....32  
D.10-12-049.....7  
D.10-07-045.....33  
D.10-06-018.....35,36  
D.08-10-027.....7  
D.07-12-052.....30

**Statutes**

Cal. Health and Safety Code § 38500 et seq.....12  
Public Utilities Code § 380.....35  
Public Utilities Code § 451.....35  
Public Utilities Code § 454.5.....35
